GRANTED

Supreme Court, B.S. F. I. L. E. D.

JAN 13 2000

No. 99-474

CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANDREW S. NATSIOS, SECRETARY OF ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, AND PHILMORE ANDERSON, III, STATE PURCHASING AGENT, Petitioners,

 \mathbf{v}

NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK CITY COMPTROLLER, LOS ANGELES,
CALIFORNIA, PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, SAN
FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, BOULDER, COLORADO, PORTLAND,
OREGON, QUINCY, MASSACHUSETTS, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,
BROOKLINE, MASSACHUSETTS, CARRBORO, NORTH CAROLINA,
BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA, NEWTON, MASSACHUSETTS, NORTH
OLMSTEAD, OHIO, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA, AMHERST,
MASSACHUSETTS AND THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA,
CALIFORNIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Sara C. Kay
Jane R. Levine*
OFFICE OF ALAN G. HEVESI
COMPTROLLER OF THE CITY OF
NEW YORK
One Centre Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 669-3749
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5
ARGUMENT6
I. STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS HAVE STRONG SOVEREIGN INTERESTS, GUARANTEED BY THE TENTH AMENDMENT, IN MAKING SPENDING DECISIONS THAT COMPORT WITH BOTH THE ECONOMIC AND ETHICAL PRIORITIES OF THEIR CITIZENS
II. WHERE CONGRESS HAS REFUSED TO PREEMPT STATE AND LOCAL SELECTIVE PURCHASING LAWS, REVIEW UNDER THE JUDICIALLY CREATED DORMANT FOREIGN COMMERCE CLAUSE AND DORMANT FOREIGN AFFAIRS DOCTRINES IS INAPPROPRIATE
CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:
Alden v. Maine, 119 S.Ct. 2240 (1999)
Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Board, 512 U.S. 298 (1994)
Board of Trustees v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, 317 Md. 72, 562 A.2d 720 (1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1093 (1990)
Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)
College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board, 119 S.Ct. 2219 (1999) 5, 10
Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority, 469 U.S. 528 (1985)11
Helvering v. Gephardt, 304 U.S. 405 (1938)
National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios, 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)
Reeves, Inc. v. Stake, 447 U.S. 429 (1980)
Trap Rock Industries, Inc. v. Kohl, 284 A.2d 161 (N.J. 1981)
Trojan Technologies, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 916 F.2d 903 (3d Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 112 (1991)

Tully Construction Co., Inc. v. Hevesi, 625 N.Y.S.2d 531, appeal dismissed, leave to appeal granted, 86 N.Y.2d 807 (1995), appeal withdrawn, 87 N.Y.2d 969 (1996)9
U.S. v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)12
Statutes, Ordinances and Codes:
1999 VERMONT LAWS, ch. 13
ALAMEDA COUNTY, CA., ADMIN. CODE, Ch. 4.32, Ch. 4.36
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 34-201 (West 1998)
Baltimore, Md., Ordinances No. 635 (1991)
BOULDER, Co., CODE Sec. 2-8-11, B.R.C. 1981
Brookline, Mass., Resolution (July 12, 1976)
Los Angeles, Ca., Admin. Code, §§ 10.38 et seq
N.Y. GEN. MUN. L. § 103 (McKinney 1998)
N.Y. STATE FIN. LAW § 165 (McKinney 1998)
New York, N.Y., Admin. Code § 6-115.1
New York, N.Y., Admin. Code § 6-322
NEWTON, MASS., ORDINANCES V-146
NORTH OLMSTEAD, OHIO, RESOLUTION No. 97-9 (1998)
OAKLAND, CA., MUNI. CODE, Ch. 2.04, Arts. II, III

PHILADELPHIA, PA., CODE § 17-104(b)	3
SAN FRANCISCO, CA., ADMIN. CODE, Ch.12J	3
San Francisco, Ca., Ordinances No. 391-90	3
SANTA CRUZ, CA., CITY COUNCIL POLICIES No. 29.13	4
SANTA MONICA, CA., MUNI. CODE. ch. 2.28	3
TAKOMA PARK, MD. ORDINANCES No. 1985-4, § 1	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-3-112 (1998)	3
Other Authorities:	
Joan Warner with John Parry, Swiss Banks: the Noose Tightens, Business Week, July 27, 1998 at 66	4
Matthew C. Porterfield, State and Local Foreign Policy Initiatives and Free Speech: The First Amendment as an Instrument of Federalism, 35 Stan. J. Int'l L. 1 (Feb. 1999)	7
Initiatives and Free Speech: The First Amendment as an Instrument of Federalism,	
Initiatives and Free Speech: The First Amendment as an Instrument of Federalism, 35 Stan. J. Int'l L. 1 (Feb. 1999)	2
